Position of Monetary Items (TFRS 7.B23)

   (=1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (74,726,536) 4,250,695 (16,106,341) (509) (75,105,104)  (184,353) (16,478,738)  -

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments

   Used for Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -

23. Hedged amount for Foreign Currency Assets - - - - - - - -

24. Hedged amount for Foreign Currency Liability - - - - - - - -

25. Export 227,953,589 42,321,878 336,686 21,669,127 166,928,677 42,699,556 418,561 9,001,472

26. Import 82,959,913 - 14,668,451 - 61,827,854 - 14,688,221 -

136 PINAR SÜT 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERİ SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2018  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
  Profit/ Loss   Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD – net 2,236,248 (2,236,248) 2,236,248 (2,236,248)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 2,236,248 (2,236,248) 2,236,248 (2,236,248)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/ Liability denominated in EUR - net (9,708,902) 9,708,902 (9,708,902) 9,708,902
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (9,708,902) 9,708,902 (9,708,902) 9,708,902

Change of Other Currencies by average 10% against TL:

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other
   foreign currencies - net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (7,472,654) 7,472,654 (7,472,654) 7,472,654

137PINAR SÜT 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERİ SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2017  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
  Profit/ Loss   Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD – net (69,536) 69,536 (69,536) 69,536
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) (69,536) 69,536 (69,536) 69,536

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/ Liability denominated in
   EUR - net (7,440,975) 7,440,975 (7,440,975)  7,440,975
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (7,440,975) 7,440,975 (7,440,975)  7,440,975

Change of Other Currencies by average 10% against TL:

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in
   other foreign currencies - net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (7,510,511) 7,510,511 (7,510,511) 7,510,511

138 PINAR SÜT 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERİ SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

ii) Interest rate risk

As of 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Company has not financial assets and liabilities with floating rate.

iii) Price risk

The profitability of the Company’s operations and the cash flows generated by those operations are affected by changes in the